supplement and the accompanying prospectus. The information incorporated by reference is considered to be part of this prospectus supplement
and the accompanying prospectus and should be read with the same care. In addition to the documents referred to under "Where You Can Find
More Information" in the accompanying prospectus, at the date of this prospectus supplement, we incorporate by reference our Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2006 and any future reports that we file with the SEC under the Exchange Act if the filings
are made prior to the time that all of the Senior Notes are sold in this offering. You may access a copy of any or all of these filings, free of
charge, at FirstEnergy Corp.'s website (http://www.firstenergycorp.com) or by writing or calling us at the following address:

The Cleveland Electric Illuminating Company
c/o FirstEnergy Corp.
76 South Main Street

Akron, Ohio 44308-1890
Attn: Investor Services

(800) 736-3402

S-14

Edgar Filing: CLEVELAND ELECTRIC ILLUMINATING CO - Form 424B2

19

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2006 as adjusted for this offering, and to give effect to the use of
proceeds from this offering and other committed financing activities before the end of 2006.

Actual
September 30, 2006

As Adjusted
September 30, 2006(1)

($ in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Capitalization:
Common Stockholder's Equity�Common stock, Without Par
Value, Authorized 105,000,000 Shares�79,590,689 Shares
Outstanding $ 1,355,957 35.3% $ 1,060,824 29.6%
Retained Earnings 716,077 18.7% 716,077 20.0%
Long-Term Debt and Other Long-Term Obligations 1,766,195 46.0% 1,806,316 50.4%

Total Capitalization $ 3,838,229 100.0% $ 3,583,217 100.0%

(1)
As adjusted to reflect (i) the anticipated redemptions of $258.3 million aggregate principal amount of pollution control notes with a
resulting reduction in the applicable affiliate notes payables from FirstEnergy Nuclear Generation Corp. and FirstEnergy Generation
Corp. relating to the generation asset transfers completed in 2005 and (ii) our issuance and sale of the Senior Notes and our application
of the net proceeds of the sale to effect the proposed repurchase of up to approximately $300 million of our common stock from our
parent company, FirstEnergy. See "Use of Proceeds".

RATIO OF EARNINGS TO FIXED CHARGES